RESOLUTION NO. 28843

RESOLUTION OF THE COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF SANTA ROSA AUTHORIZING THE INSTALLATION AND REMOVAL OF TEMPORARY MID-BLOCK CROSSWALKS ON FOURTH STREET

WHEREAS, the Courthouse Square Reunification project is removing the center street through the Square and temporarily impacting north-south pedestrian passage along Santa Rosa Avenue and Mendocino Avenue between Third Street and Fourth Street; and

WHEREAS, construction of the Courthouse Square Reunification project is temporarily impacting east-west pedestrian passage along the south side of Fourth Street near the Square; and

WHEREAS, these temporary impacts have increased the need for pedestrians to cross from the south side to north side of Fourth Street, where east-west pedestrian passage is available; and

WHEREAS, mid-block crosswalks on Fourth Street at the east and west sides of the Square would provide appropriate notification to motorists of the presence of and the crossing of pedestrians; and

WHEREAS, California Vehicle Code Section 21106, Establishment of Crosswalks, allows local authorities, by ordinance or resolution, to establish crosswalks between intersections.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that the Council of the City of Santa Rosa authorizes the installation of mid-block crosswalks on Fourth Street at the east and west sides of Courthouse Square for the duration of the Courthouse Square Reunification project construction.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that the Council of the City of Santa Rosa authorizes the removal of mid-block crosswalks on Fourth Street at the east and west sides of Courthouse Square upon completion of the Courthouse Square Reunification project construction.

IN COUNCIL DULY PASSED this 16th day of August, 2016.

AYES:	(6) Mayor Sawyer, Vice Mayor Schwedhelm, Council Members Combs, Course Olivares, Wysocky		
NOES:	(0)		
ABSENT:	(1) Council Member Carlstrom		
ABSTAIN:	(0)		
ATTEST:		APPROVED:	
	City Clerk		Mayor
APPROVED	AS TO FORM:		
Interim C	City Attorney		